right to receive notice of, and to vote at, the Meeting and any adjournments or postponements of the Meeting. Mailing of this 

Proxy Statement and the accompanying materials will be made on or about Thursday, October 13, 2022. 

On September 29, 2022, the Company had forty-four million three hundred thirty seven thousand seven hundred 

seventy (44,337,770) Shares outstanding, each giving a right of one vote with respect to each Proposal. 

The Meeting will be properly convened with a quorum if at least two (2) shareholders are present in person, by proxy 

or by a voting instrument, holding or representing, in the aggregate, at least one-third (1/3) of the issued voting Shares.

[...]

2,310,240(3) 

5.21% 

1832 Asset Management L.P.  
One Adelaide St. E., Ste. 2900 

Toronto, Ontario Canada M5C 2V9 

2,231,000(4) 5.03% 

All executive officers and directors as a group (24 persons) 46,896(5)(6) 0.11% 

(1) Based on forty-four million three hundred thirty seven thousand seven hundred seventy (44,337,770) Shares outstanding as of 

September 29, 2022.   

(2) Includes 3,836,458 Shares held by Heris Aktiengesellschaft (“Heris”). Heris is owned, directly and indirectly, by Federmann 

Enterprises Ltd. (“FEL”). FEL is controlled by Beit Federmann Ltd.